Item 4C 14/01272/OUT

Case Officer Helen Lowe

Ward Lostock

Proposal Outline application for residential development (All matters

reserved apart from means of access)

Location Land between 71 and 81 Station Road, Croston

Applicant Northern Trust Co. Ltd

Consultation expiry: 5th June 2015

Decision due by: 19th June 2015

Recommendation Approve outline application, subject to conditions

Executive Summary This is an outline application, will all matters reserved except for

access. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Croston and is considered to form an infill plot as

defined in policy HS7 of the emerging Local Plan.

Representations

Croston Parish Council Objects to the proposals on the following grounds:

- 1. The proposed dwellings are out of character with neighbouring properties;
- 2. The height would cause an unacceptable degree of overlooking and loss of privacy for the occupants of several neighbouring proprties;

In total 21 representations have been received which are summarised below

Objection

Total No. received: 21

- The proposal would add to congestion and endanger pedestrians;
- The houses would cause overlooking and a loss of privacy;
- It is unclear what type of boundary treatments are being proposed;
- Access to the rear of no. 81 may be restricted;
- Three storey dwellings would look out of place and not aesthetically pleasing. They would be excessively bigger in scale to the surrounding houses;
- They would block light from neighbouring properties and gardens;
- Habitat loss should be minimised, especially trees. Many species of birds and animals use the site;
- There would be a negative impact on the street scene, it does not complement the character and setting of existing buildings;
- Having a car park in front would make the area visually unappealing;
- There could be localised flooding;
- It would lead to greater on street parking as cars currently use the land for parking;
- The houses would create an overbearing impact;
- There is no demand for four bedroom housing in Croston;
- The historic character of Croston would suffer as a result;
- The development cannot be classed as infill as the scale and design are not appropriate to the area and the development is twice as big as the definition:
- The previous houses on the site were considerably smaller (four cottages);
- There are already significant drainage issues on Station Road;
- There is no area on the plans that states where all waste recycling bins will be stored;
- Cars would have to enter and exit onto Station Road in reverse gear making it dangerous;
- The ecological survey shows the houses in a different positions;
- The plans do not show 1A and 1B Bramblewood, when the plans have been amended these are not labelled correctly;

• The development would negatively impact businesses in the area as people will have nowhere to park;

Consultees

Consultee	Summary of Comments received		
United Utilities	Comment that in accordance with the Framework the site should be drained on a separate system with foul water draining into the public sewer and surface water draining in the most sustainable way. United Utilities would promote the use of permeable paving on all driveways and other hard standing areas including footpaths and parking areas. No conditions are recommended.		
Chorley Council Tree Officer	Confirm that there are no mature trees on the site and comment that the trees within the site are of low quality with very limited merit.		
Planning Policy	Comment that the proposal should meet the requirements of policy HS7 of the emerging Local Plan.		
Lancashire County Council Highways	Raised concerns with the originally submitted plans regarding the level of off street car parking provision proposed which was contrary to the County Council's objective of encouraging modal shift from the private car. The LCC Highway engineer has raised no objections to the amended plans and recommends that conditions be attached.		
Chorley Council Conservation Officer	Comments that resin bound gravel using a stone of local origin or loose gravel laid in a geotextile web would be a more appropriate ground surface material, rather than tarmac and that additional landscaping would help to soften the hard edges as this has a very urban appearance.		
Environment Agency	Have no comments and have advised that it is applicable to apply their standing advice in this instance.		

Assessment

Principle of the Development

- The application site is an area of vacant land within the settlement boundary of Croston located between numbers 81 and 71 Station Road. Previously the site was occupied by a row of four cottages, however these were demolished some time ago and there is no evidence on the site of their presence. The application site is not located within Croston Conservation Area.
- 2. Croston is not identified as an area for growth in Core Strategy Policy 1. In accordance with criterion f) of Policy 1 development should typically be small scale and limited to appropriate infilling, conversion of buildings and proposals to meet local need, unless there are exceptional reasons for larger scale redevelopment schemes. Policy HS7 of the emerging Local Plan sets out Chorley Council's approach to residential infilling in villages such as Croston.
- 3. Policy HS7 states that the following criteria should be met:
 - a) The existing buildings form a clearly identifiable built-up frontage;
 - b) The site lies within the frontage, with buildings on either side, and its development does not extend the frontage;
 - c) The proposal would complement the character and setting of the existing buildings.
- 4. There is a clearly identifiable built-up frontage along this part of Station Road, which accords with criterion a). The application site lies within the frontage, with buildings on either side, and its development would not extend the frontage. Therefore, the site accords with criterion b).
- 5. The policy states that infill is the filling of a small gap in an otherwise built-up street frontage, e.g. typically a gap which could be filled by one or possibly two houses of a type in keeping with the street frontage. Although, in some circumstances it may be possible to allow more dwellings depending on the scale of the development proposed. This application seeks to establish the acceptability of the principle of residential development on the site with only the means of access proposed at this stage. There are a variety of houses along Station Road, but it is dominated by terraced dwellings. Other detailed matters will be considered at reserved matters stage and for any scheme to be approved it will need to be in keeping with the street frontage.
- 6. The policy also states that when assessing rural infill sites, the Council will also have regard to site sustainability. This site is located in a central location in Croston, offering good access to its services and facilities. One of the core principles of the Framework is that planning should seek to encourage the effective use of land that has been previously developed, although it does not preclude the development of previously undeveloped land. One of the other core principles of the Framework is that development should be focussed in locations that are sustainable. It is considered that the site is located in a sustainable location with easy access to public transport, amenities such as shops and school nearby and the means to access other amenities easily. The Framework also states that development in sustainable locations should be approved without delay. This presumption in favour of sustainable development is reflected in policy V2 of the emerging Local Plan.
- 7. It is therefore considered that the principal of residential development on the application site is acceptable.

Design and appearance

- 8. Policy HS7 of the emerging plan states that proposals for infilling within smaller villages the proposal must complement the character and setting of the existing buildings. Policy BNE1 of the emerging Local Plan also states that new development should not have a detrimental impact on the surrounding area by virtue of its density, siting, layout, building to plot ratio, height, scale and massing, design, orientation and use of materials.
- 9. The application is in outline only, with all matters reserved except for access. However, the applicant has provided indicative plans, showing a possible suggested layout and, design and scale of the proposed dwellings. These have been amended a number of times since the application was originally submitted essentially in response to comments made by the LCC Highways Engineer to demonstrate that vehicles would be able to enter and leave the site in

forward gear. The indicative layout shows that the dwellings would be set back approximately 12.5m from the edge of the pavement, with the parking to be provided to the front in two bays of four perpendicular to the road to allow vehicles to enter and exit in a forward gear.

- 10. This part of Station Road in Croston is characterised by small clusters of terraced properties, many sited close to the pavement edge. It is considered that it would be preferable if the proposed dwellings were located closer to the road than the suggested layout. However, in order to achieve an acceptable highways solution it is necessary to set the properties back within the site. There are other dwellings nearby on Station Road that are set back from the footpath edge. There are no objections in principle to the dwellings being set back although careful consideration will need to be given to the treatment of the parking area.
- 11. Whilst suggested floor plans and elevations of the dwellings have been provided these are not considered to be acceptable. In particular the suggested scale of the properties does not complement the existing street scene because the indicative eaves and ridge heights would be considerably higher than adjacent properties, particularly those to the south. These plans are however indicative only and are not for consideration. Detailed matters of design would be assessed at reserved matters stage.

Neighbour Amenity

- 12. Policy BNE1 of the emerging Local Plan states that new development must not cause harm to any neighbouring property by virtue of overlooking, overshadowing, or by creating an overbearing impact. The application site is bounded to the north and south by other residential properties.
- 13. To the north the application site is bounded by the side facing elevation of no. 71 Station Road and the rear gardens of nos. 1A and 1B Bramblewood (two properties recently built within the rear garden area of no. 71A Station Road). There is a ground floor window in the side facing elevation of no. 71 that appears to be a secondary window. There are no windows in the rear elevation of no. 71 to be affected by the proposal.
- 14. The suggested siting of the dwellings, set back 12m from the front/western boundary of the application site, and their proposed depth, would have an adverse and unacceptable impact on the outlook from, and rear garden area of, no. 81 Station Road to the south. This is because such siting would not comply with the 45 degree plus 3m guideline taken from the near edge of the nearest ground floor window to the rear of no. 81 Station Road.
- 15. Furthermore, the suggested eaves height of the proposed dwellings is 5.5m and the suggested ridge height is 9.8m, with living accommodation to be provided in the roof space and dormers to the rear elevation. The eaves height of the adjacent property immediately to the south, no. 81 is approximately 4.4m and the ridge height is approximately 6.4m. Such scale would not be acceptable.
- 16. However, these plans are only indicative and it is considered that residential development could be accommodated on the site without causing harm to the level of residential amenity currently enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring properties. The final layout and design of the dwellings proposed would be agreed at the reserved matters stage. It is considered that it would be possible to design an acceptable residential scheme that would have acceptable relationships with adjoining properties.

Highway safety

- 17. Policy ST4 of the emerging Local Plan sets out the relevant parking standards for new development and policy BNE1 requires that new development should not prejudice highway safety.
- 18. A suggested layout has been submitted by the applicant that the LCC Highways Engineer considers to be acceptable. This provides for two off road parking spaces per dwelling. The suggested floor plans for the dwelling show three bedrooms on the first floor, with a room in the roof space labelled as a media/family room, although it is considered likely that the room may be used as an additional bedroom, especially as the room has en-suite bathroom facilities. The Council's parking standards require that a three bedroom property should have two off road

- parking spaces and a four bedroom property should have three. Again these details will be considered at reserved matters stage.
- 19. The comments of the neighbouring residents with regard to the use of the land as public parking are noted. However, the land is in private ownership and this use could cease at any time. It is not considered that the loss of this space for public off street parking can be afforded significant weight in the decision making process.
- 20. The LCC Highways Engineer has not raised any objections to the proposed means of access which is considered to be acceptable.

Ecology

- 21. The applicant has submitted an Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey and Baseline Ecological Impact Assessment with the application. The assessment comprises a data search, extended Phase 1 habitat survey of the site, vascular plant species survey, badger survey, and bat survey. The surveys found that there were no signs of any protected or otherwise important species such as ground nesting or over wintering birds, great crested newts, common toads, red squirrels, roosting bats, badgers or barn owl, and no important habitats or vegetation communities occur on site boundaries. There were no historic records of protected or otherwise important species or habitats occurring within or close to the site boundaries.
- 22. The assessment finds that the site is likely to be used by a small number of relatively common breeding birds, small mammals and to a small extent for foraging and commuting by bats, but is otherwise of limited ecological value.
- 23. The concerns of neighbouring residents are noted, however the ecological assessment has been carried out by an appropriately qualified and experienced professional using recognised methods. There is no reason or evidence to doubt the findings of the assessment. The findings of the assessment are therefore considered to demonstrate that the proposal would not give rise to significant harm to protected species.

Flood risk and Drainage

- 24. A small part of the front of the site is located within Flood Zone 2. The Environment Agency has advised that it is applicable to apply their standing advice. This states that for a development of this type a flood risk assessment should be provided. This has been requested from the applicant and is to follow. Members will be updated via the Addendum.
- 25. The comments of neighbouring residents regarding drainage problems in the local area are noted. However, the Environment Agency and United Utilities have not raised any concerns with the proposals. Matters of drainage will be dealt with through the Building Regulations process. It is not considered that it would be reasonable to refuse the application on these grounds.

S106 agreement

26. The Open Space and Playing Pitch SPD was adopted for development control purposes at the Council meeting on 17th September 2013 and open space requirements relating to new housing schemes accord with emerging Local Plan Policies HS4A and HS4B and the approach in the SPD. However this development is for one dwelling which is below the 10 unit threshold set out within the NPPG and also has a combined gross floorspace of less than 1000m². In the case of this development there is no evidence at this time, which is directly related to the development, to seek a contribution towards public open space contrary to the national guidance.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

27. The Chorley CIL Charging Schedule provides a specific amount for housing - £65 per sq m. This was adopted in July 2013 and charging commenced on 1 September 2013. As the proposal results in new residential floor space being created a CIL liability notice will be issued for the development.

Overall Conclusion

28. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Croston, within a clearly identifiable built up frontage with buildings on either side for a substantial distance. In terms of its

size and location it is considered that the site falls to be considered as an infill plot and residential development of the site is appropriate in principle. The indicative layout and design of the proposal is unacceptable. However it is considered that it has been adequately demonstrated that the means of access to a residential development could be satisfactorily be provided and other detailed matters will be assessed at the reserved matters stage. Subject to the receipt of an acceptable flood risk assessment, it is not considered that there are sufficient reasons to recommend refusal of this outline application.

Planning Policies

29. In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), the application is to be determined in accordance with the development plan (the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003 and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance), unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Consideration of the proposals has had regard to guidance contained with the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework), the development plan and the emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. The specific policies/ guidance considerations are contained within the body of the report.

Note on the Emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026

- 30. In October 2013, the Local Plan Inspector issued her partial report on the findings into the soundness of the Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026 which is a material consideration in the consideration of any planning application. In summary, the plan is considered to be legally compliant. In relation to soundness, the plan is considered sound, with the exception of matters relating to Gypsies and Travellers.
- 31. Paragraph 18 of the Partial Report states: "For the avoidance of doubt, the Plan may not be adopted until it has been changed in accordance with all the main modifications set out in the Appendix to this partial report and any which may be specified in the Appendix of my forthcoming supplementary report. However because of the very advanced stage in the examination process that the main modifications set out in the Appendix have reached, significant weight should be attached to all policies and proposals of the Plan that are amended accordingly, where necessary, except for matters relating to Gypsies and Travellers."
- 32. The Council accepted the Local Plan Inspector's modifications for Development Management purposes at its Executive Committee on 21st November 2013. It is therefore considered that significant weight can be given to her report, and to the policies and proposals of the emerging Local Plan, as amended by the main modifications.
- 33. Further consideration has been given to matters relating to Gypsies and Travellers, and the Local Plan Inspector's Supplementary Report on Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople was issued (08 May 2015) and it concludes that the part of the Chorley Local Plan dealing with Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople policy and site allocation is also sound, providing a number of main modifications are made.

Planning History

Reference	Description	Decision	Date
90/00484/OUT	Outline application for residential	Withdrawn	29 th October 1990
	development		